

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

No. S266254

BRENNON B.,
Petitioner,

v.

SUPERIOR COURT OF
CONTRA COSTA COUNTY,
Respondent,

WEST CONTRA COSTA
UNIFIED SCHOOL
DISTRICT, et al.,
Real Parties in Interest.

Court of Appeal of California
First District, Division One
No. A157026

Superior Court of California
Contra Costa County
No. MSC1601005
Hon. Charles Treat

PETITIONER'S ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS

Alan Charles Dell'Ario (SBN
60955)
ATTORNEY AT LAW
PO Box 359
Napa, CA 94559
(707) 666-5351
charles@dellario.org

Micha Star Liberty (SBN
215687)
LIBERTY LAW OFFICE
1970 Broadway, Suite 700
Oakland, CA 94612
(510) 645-1000
micha@libertylaw.com

Attorneys for Petitioner
Brennon B.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
COVER PAGE	1
TABLE OF CONTENTS	2
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	3
PETITIONER’S ANSWER TO AMICI CURIAE BRIEFS	6
I. Brennon’s amici confirm the Legislature’s long-standing intent to provide victims of disability discrimination with the broadest remedies possible.	7
A. The Legislature has had thirty years to address the judicial interpretation of the Act and has not changed it.	7
B. The public agency and public school interpretation of the Act is consistent with Brennon’s interpretation. It applies to public schools. .	9
C. Section 51 subdivision (f) may stand alone from the rest of the Act.	10
II. The “too costly to schools” arguments of the District’s amici cannot bear the weight of the contrary legislative enactments and policy statements.	10
III. Section 52, subdivision (a)’s penalties are not “punitive damages” within the meaning of Government Code section 818.	14
CONCLUSION	15
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	18
PROOF OF SERVICE	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Altaville Drug Store, Inc. v. Emp.'t Dev. Dep't</i> (1988) 44 Cal.3d 231	13
<i>Burks v. Poppy Const. Co.</i> (1962) 57 Cal.2d 463	16
<i>C.A. v. William S. Hart Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (2012) 53 Cal.4th 861	16
<i>Collins v. Thurmond</i> (2019) 41 Cal.App.5th 879	13
<i>Dept. of Fair Emp.'t & Hous. v. Univ. of Calif. Berkeley</i> (Cal.F.E.H.C. Nov. 18, 1993) 1993 WL 726830	9
<i>Donovan v. Poway Unif. Sch. Dist.</i> (2008) 167 Cal.App.4th 567	6
<i>Hicks v. E.T. Legg & Assocs.</i> (2001) 89 Cal.App.4th 496	13
<i>Kiser v. Cnty. of San Mateo</i> (1991) 53 Cal.3d 139	14
<i>Koire v. Metro Car Wash</i> (1985) 40 Cal.3d 24	14
<i>Mackey v. Bd. of Trs. of Cal. State Univ.</i> (2019) 31 Cal.App.5th 640	8
<i>Munson v. Del Taco, Inc. (Munson)</i> (2009) 46 Cal.4th 661	12, 14
<i>Orloff v. Los Angeles Turf Club</i> (1947) 30 Cal.2d 110	14
<i>People v. Overstreet</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 891	8
<i>Serrano v. Unruh</i> (1982) 32 Cal.3d 621	16

<i>Sullivan v. Vallejo City Unified Sch. Dist. (Sullivan)</i> (E.D. Cal. 1990) 731 F.Supp. 947	7
<i>Walker v. Superior Court</i> (1988) 47 Cal.3d 112	13
<i>Wells v. One2One Learning Found. (Wells)</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 1164	11
<i>Whooley v. Tamalpais Union High Sch. Dist.</i> (N.D. Cal. 2019) 399 F.Supp.3d 986	8
<i>Zuccaro v. Martinez Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (N.D. Cal. Sept. 27, 2016, No. 16-CV-02709-EDL) 2016 WL 10807692	8

Statutes:

Civ. Code, § 51	6, 15
Civ. Code, § 51.7	15
Civ. Code, § 51.9	15
Civ. Code, § 52	<i>passim</i>
Civ. Code, § 3294	14
Ed. Code, § 200	7, 11, 13
Ed. Code, § 201	6, 7, 11
Ed. Code, § 220	6
Ed. Code, § 262.4	6
Gov. Code, § 810	11
Gov. Code, § 818	14
Gov. Code, § 998.3	11
Gov. Code, § 11135	<i>passim</i>
Gov. Code, § 11136	9, 11, 12, 13
Gov. Code, § 11139	11
Gov. Code, § 12390	13

Constitutions:

Cal. Const., art. I, § 28	16
---------------------------------	----

Other:

Stats. 1992, ch. 913 7, 8
Stats. 1994, ch. 710 15
Stats. 1998, ch. 914 7, 9, 10, 11
Stats. 2015, ch. 690 8
Stats. 2016, ch. 870 11
